

Nos. 07-21, 07-25

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CRAWFORD, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MARION COUNTY ELECTION BOARD, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
INDIANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

TODD ROKITA, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
WILLIAM PERRY PENDLEY\*

*\*Counsel of Record*

JOEL M. SPECTOR

MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION

2596 South Lewis Way

Lakewood, Colorado 80227

(303) 292-2021

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. PETITIONERS LACK STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE ALLEGED DENIAL OF THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO VOTE.....	5
A. Each Of The Petitioners Fails To Dem- onstrate A Concrete And Particularized Injury In Fact .....	7
1. The alleged injury to the “members” of the Democrats is, at best, conjec- tural and hypothetical.....	7
2. The Democrats lack a direct injury in fact .....	12
3. The alleged injury to the members of the Organizational Petitioners is conjectural and hypothetical.....	14
4. The Organizational Petitioners’ purported direct injury is specula- tive and hypothetical.....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
5. The alleged injury to Representative Crawford and Mr. Simpson is speculative and hypothetical .....	15
B. The Ability Of A Favorable Decision To Redress The Alleged Injury Is Speculative .....	17
II. PETITIONERS FAIL TO SATISFY EITHER PRONG OF THE <i>ANDERSON</i> BALANCING TEST.....	19
A. The Character And Magnitude Of Petitioners’ Injury, If Any, Are Not Severe ...	20
B. Even Absent Proof Of Actual Voter Fraud, The Legitimacy And Strength Of The State’s Interest In Preserving The Public’s Confidence In The Electoral Process Suffices To Uphold The Constitutionality Of The Law.....	21
1. The Indiana law “does not significantly impinge on constitutionally protected rights” .....	23
2. The Indiana law is reasonable.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)....	19, 22, 25
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	20, 22
<i>Campbell v. Louisiana</i> , 523 U.S. 392 (1998) .....	10
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	21
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 504 F.Supp.2d 1333 (N.D. Ga. 2007).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , No. 1:05-cv-00804-SEB-VSS (S.D. Ind. June 13, 2005) .....	3
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 128 S.Ct. 33 (Sept. 25, 2007).....	4
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007), <i>rehearing en banc denied</i> , 484 F.3d 436 (7th Cir. Jan 4, 2007) .....	4, 7, 12, 21
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cen- tral Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989) .....	24
<i>Fair Employment Council of Greater Washing- ton, Inc. v. BMC Marketing Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	13, 15
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 485 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	2
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	12, 13, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Com'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....	7
<i>Indiana Democratic Party v. Rokita</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 128 S.Ct. 34 (Sept. 25, 2007) .....	4
<i>Indiana Democratic Party v. Rokita</i> , 458 F.Supp.2d 775 (S.D. Ind. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	17
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	5, 6
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	22
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	12
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 127 S.Ct. 5 (2006).....	2, 22
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	5
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) .....	11
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	24
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973) .....	11
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	24
<i>U.S. v. Bathgate</i> , 246 U.S. 220 (1918).....	5
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	18
<i>Winpisinger v. Watson</i> , 628 F.2d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. X .....	11
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4 .....	11
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 .....	5, 13, 14

## STATE STATUTES

Ind. Code § 3-11.7-5-1 .....	2
Ind. Code § 3-11.7-5-2.5 .....	2
Ind. Code § 3-11.7-5-2.5(c)(2)(A) .....	2, 8
Ind. Code § 3-11.7-5-2.5(c)(2)(B) .....	2, 8
Ind. Code § 3-11-10-1.2 .....	2, 8
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-25.1(b) .....	2, 8
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-25.1(c)(2) .....	2
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-25.1(d) .....	2
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-25.1(e) .....	2, 8
Ind. Code § 9-24-16-10 .....	8
Ind. Code § 9-24-16-10(a) .....	3

## RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37(2)(a) .....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37(6) .....	1

## STATE REGULATION

140 Ind. Admin. Code § 7-4-3 .....	3, 8
